APPOINTING AUTHORITY NOMINATION LETTERS



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

856 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration / Los Angele, CA 90012 Phone: (213) 974 – 4111 / Fax: (213) 613 - 1739

Friday, July 17, 2015

Jon Hillmer Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority One Gateway Plaza Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: San Gabriel Valley Service Council Appointment

Dear Mr. Hillmer,

It is my understanding that the San Gabriel Valley Service Council reserves one appointment for the First District of Los Angeles County.

I therefore invoke my authority to appoint West Covina Councilmember, Ben Wong as the First District appointee to the San Gabriel Valley Service Council. You may contact him directly to request all necessary documentation.

Ben Wong Ben.Wong@sce.com (626) 476-0363 (cell)

Given his experience in the San Gabriel Valley, Mr. Wong offers a wealth of knowledge and a balanced approach to achieve regional transportation goals. I have full confidence in his ability to represent the First District. Many thanks in advance.

Sincerely.

Hilda L. Solis

District One Supervisor Los Angeles County

Helder J. Solis



20285 Western Avenue, Suite 100 Torrance, CA 90501 (310) 371-7222 sbccog@southbaycities.org www.southbaycities.org

July 28, 2015

The Honorable Mark Ridley-Thomas, Chair Members of the Metro Board of Directors Los Angeles Metropolitan Transportation Authority One Gateway Plaza Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: Nominations for the Members of the South Bay Service Council

The South Bay Service Council has been extremely successful since its inception. The dedicated people on our council have worked with Metro staff to make changes in service to improve efficiency and coordination of the transit services provided by the Metro in our sector.

The South Bay Cities Council of Governments (SBCCOG) takes its responsibility to nominate members to the council very seriously, and with this letter we are submitting a nominee to fill the seat that has been vacated by the retirement of G-Trans Transit Manager, Jack Gabig.

Recommended to continue to represent the South Bay Municipal Operators after receiving the approval of the SBCCOG Board of Directors at the meeting of July 23, 2015, is Paula Faust, G-Trans Deputy Transit Manager. This appointment is until July, 2016.

We request that you agendize this appointment as soon as possible so that Ms. Faust may be seated by September, 2015.

Please notify us when the appointment is confirmed, or if you have any questions. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jim Gazeley

Chair, South Bay Cities Council of Governments

Mayor Pro Tem, City of Lomita

Jim Dozeley

cc: Phil Washington, CEO

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS IN ACTION

Carson El Segundo Gardena Hawthome Hermosa Beach Inglewood Lawndale Lomita Manhattan Beach Palos Verdes Estates Rancho Palos Verdes Redondo Beach Rolling Hills Rolling Hills Estates Torrance Los Angeles District #15 Los Angeles County



Date: July 16, 2015

To: Gary Spivack

Deputy Executive Officer, Metro

From: Cecilia Estolano and Katherine Perez-Estolano

Co-Executive Directors, WSCCOG

CC: Eric Geier, Community Relations Manager, Metro

Mike Bohlke, Transportation Deputy to Metro Board Director James Butts

Martha Eros, Transportation Planner, City of Beverly Hills

Winnie Fong, Project Director, WSCCOG

Subject: Westside Cities COG Appointment to the Metro Westside/Central Service Council

In May 2015, the Westside Cities Council of Governments (WSCCOG) received a request from Metro to a replacement nomination to fill the vacancy created by Art Ida's resignation. On May 21, 2015, the WSCCOG Board nominated Aaron Kunz from the City of Beverly Hills to fill the vacancy of one of the three WSCCOG appointed positions on the Westside/Central Service Council for a 3-year term from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2018.

In late May, Mr. Kunz had notified WSCCOG staff that he is unable to serve on the council and recommended Martha Eros, Transportation Planner for the City of Beverly Hills to serve as the nominee for the position. WSCCOG recommends Ms. Eros as she holds 15 years of experience in the public transportation. Ms. Eros' current role in transportation for the City of Beverly Hills includes managing the senior transit program, planning for the Purple Line Extension, rolling out the city's bikeshare pilot program, and managing local transportation sales tax funding. Her previous experience also included working for the City of Arcadia's department of transportation and Metro's Transit Operations Division.

On July 16, 2015, the WSCCOG Board voted to approve Ms. Eros' nomination. If approved by he Metro Board, Ms. Eros will join the current WSCCOG appointees on the Westside/Central Service Council Perri Sloane Goodman from City of West Hollywood and David Feinberg from Santa Monica Big Blue Bus. Her term will begin effective immediately and end on June 30, 2018. Please accept this nomination on behalf of the WSCCOG Board. Ms. Eros can be reached by email at meros@beverlyhills.org. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the WSCCOG Project Director Winnie Fong at winnie@elpadvisors.com or at (213) 612-4545.



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

G21 KENNETH HAHN HAIT OF ADMINISTRATION () COSTANGELES, CALIFORN A SHEET Tel: 2134774-0003 | Text 213-525-7360 | Shahla@box. Jeounily.30v

SHEILA KUEHL

SUPERVISOR, THIRD DISTRICT

August 21, 2015

Mr. Gary Spivack Deputy Executive Officer Metro Regional Service Councils One Gateway Plaza MS 99-7-2 Los Angeles. CA 90012

Dear Mr. Spivack.

On behalf of Third District, I hereby submit the nomination of Jeremiah Larose to serve as the Third District representative on the Westside Central Service Council for the term of July 1, 2014. June 30, 2017.

Please let me know if you need any additional information. Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Supervisor, Third District

MM*bc